
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 25 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room 1009, Level 1, Town Hall Extension. 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Attendees should wait in the waiting area in the Rates Hall in the Town Hall 
Extension, from where they will be taken to Room 1009 on a case-by-case basis. The 
Rates Hall is accessed via the St. Peter’s Square entrance and can also be reached 

from the Mount Street entrance and from Library Walk. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Ludford (Chair), Lynch and Reid. 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Bliss Club, 
Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 80 

5.   Application for a SEV Transfer for Whiskey Down, 18-22 
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

81 - 116 

6.   Application for a SEV Renewal for Whiskey Down, 18-22 
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

117 - 176 

7.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey 
Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

177 - 238 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Krispy Chicken, 
906 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AD. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

239 - 242 

9.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Sammy's, 26 
Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JQ. 

243 - 246 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not 
[...]
standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are not 
obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive and 
the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in any 
representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances 

(NPS) and the spiking of drinks at the premises  

MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 

MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, 

and adequate arrangements for the secure and 

responsible storage of refuse 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

Page 12

Item 4


[...]
ce by people outside the
premises, litter from premises.

Paragraph 7.31 states that the lateness of terminal hour for the premises will
often be a contributory factor in the potential for disturbance.

Page 70

Item 4Appendix 7,



Paragraph 7.39 discusses ensuring the streets are cleaned following the
departure of night time crowds but ahead of the arrival of other users the
following morning.

Manchester Standard MS1 is in regard to implementation of safety measures
at the premises including effective management of queues outside the
premises and the employment of SIA registered door security.

I believe that this application does not address the concerns the authority has
that the Policy and Licensing Objectives will be upheld.

The premises were inspected on 7 December 2017. Most of the conditions on
the premises licence were being met the following were not:
Door supervisors. The premises had not yet agreed a door contract.
A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to. At that
time a receptacle was needed in the outside area.
The following was also needed to uphold the licensing objectives.
The premises needed to check who the waste contract was with.
A full fire risk assessment needed to be carried out as soon as possible.
The premises was found to be compliant at a follow up visit on 15th December
2017.

On 20th June 2018, LOOHT received a complaint from a resident reporting
noise from their external areas from music and people. Officers did not attend
to witness but a follow up discussions were held with the licence holder of the
premises to remind them of their obligation to uphold the public nuisance
licence objective.

LOOHT have completed a number of proactive visits to the premises.
On these visits officers from the LOOHT have noticed a large accumulation of
used cigarette butts and litter directly around the premises perimeter,
specifically the area delineated for patrons smoking. Management at the
premises were spoken to about this on 27/1/18 and 17/4/18 there was a
meeting between the case officer and premises where the litter issue was
discussed to reiterate their obligation to uphold the public nuisance licensing
objective. On 23/5/18 and 29/7/18 LOOHT visited again and made specific
reference to the management of the premises to the litter build up outside of
the premises during LOOHT night time observations.

The venue has continuously undermined the prevention of public nuisance
licence objective by not clearing the litter created by patrons of Bliss and has
been regularly discussed with the premises licence holder.

On 3 occasions LOOHT noted a large amount of patrons just stood outside
the premises in a designated area. Officers also witnessed on proactive visits
patrons using nitrous oxide on Trumpet Street in the smoking area. Officers
did not intervene at the time but passes the information onto me as the case
officer.

During a visit 14/10/18 LOOHT officers observed that there was a person not
registered with the Security Industry Authority (SIA) male carrying out door
security duties. Officers spoke to management who advised he was a
steward. LOOHT noted to the management that he appeared to be carrying

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 7,



out door security duties and this must not continue as he is not SIA registered.
Not upholding the Crime and Disorder licensing objective.

The premises have applied for their annual allowance of TENs, however
during monitoring it is believed that at least 7 of those have not been used.
Therefore the authority cannot rely on these as a true reflection of how the
premises would be run if the application were to be granted.

LOOHT have considered the application, and do not feel that the operating
schedule demonstrates that the proposed Premises Licence Holder or the
Designated Premise Supervisor has a clear understanding of how he is going
to uphold the prevention of public nuisance objective.

Due to this we ask that this application is refused.

I
[...]
particularly relevant include:  

 convictions for dishonesty 

 violence 

 sexual offences 

 drugs 

 public order 

 people trafficking 

b) the applicant has previously been involved in running an unlicensed sex 
establishment; 

Page 86

Item 5



c) if the licence were to be granted, the business to which it relates would be 
managed by or run for the benefit of a person other than the applicant who 
would be refused the grant of such a licence if they made it themselves. 

5.3. It is anticipated that these expectations would be demonstrated by the operator 
through their completed application form and any accompanying submissions 
as part of the application process. However, the Council may also take into 
account any oral submissions made at any hearing to determine the application. 

6. Conclusion 

6.1. In determining an application for the transfer of a sex establishment licence, any 
decision to refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the 
mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the 
report. 

6.2. None of the mandatory grounds have been met in respect of this application. 

6.3. The discretionary grounds relating to the transfer of a sex establishment licence 
are set out at 4.4. 

6.4. In determining the suitability of the applicant, the Committee should consider 
the matters set out in Section 5 of the report as well as any other matters they 
consider relevant. 

6.5. Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as 
necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis. 

6.6.  Where the Committee are satisfied that none of the mandatory or discretionary 
grounds are applicable, the application to transfer the licence should be 
granted. 

Page 87

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16 

  
Premises Licensing Team 

Telephone: +44 (0)161 234 5004 

premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

Level 1 Town Hall
[...]
in respect of which the application is made, unless the refusal has 
been reversed on appeal. 

 
Discretionary Grounds 

 
4.3 A licence may be refused where: 

 

 the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been 
convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

 if the licence were to be granted, renewed, or transferred the business to 
which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a 
person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant, 
renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application 
himself; 

 the number of sex establishments, or of sex establishments of a 
particular kind, in the relevant locality at the time the application is 
determined is equal to or exceeds the number which the authority 
consider is appropriate for that locality; 

 that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate having 
regard 

o to the character of the relevant locality; or 
o to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 
o to the layout, character or condition of the premises, 

vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the application is 
made. 

 
4.4 Applications should only be refused where the Council considers it as 

necessary and proportionate to do so, and any decision shall be on a non-
discriminatory basis. 
 
Human Rights Act 
 

4.5 When determining a licence application Manchester City Council will have 
regard to any rights the applicant may have under Article 10 (right to freedom 
of expression) and Article 1, Protocol 1 (protection of property) of the 
European Convention on Human Rights 
 

4.6 Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights states: 
 
“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public 
interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general 
principles of international law. 

 
The prece
[...]
ronment. This could include conditions restricting the opening and closing 
times of the premises. 

 
7.3 The applicant has not requested any variations to the standard conditions. 
 
8. Conclusion 

 
8.1 In determining an application for a sex establishment licence, any decision to 

refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the mandatory 
and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the report. 
 

8.2 None of the mandatory grounds have been met in respect of this application 
 
8.3 The discretionary grounds are set out in full at 4.4. 

 
8.4 The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for 

the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the 
individual application. 

 
8.5 When considering a particular application case law has indicated that the 

relevant locality does not have to be a clearly pre-defined area nor are local 
authorities required to be able to define its precise boundaries. Therefore, 
while a local authority is not prevented from defining the exact area of the 
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area 
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require 
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a 
locality could be open to challenge if they took a completely unreasonable 
view of the area covered. Case law also indicates that a relevant locality 
cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or city. 

 

Page 125

Item 6



8.6 Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 
make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality. 

 
8.7 When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to: 

 

 the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments; 

 inf
[...]
place at the premises which the relevant member of security staff is involved in. 

27. A dedicated member of staff shall be in charge of monitoring the ground floor VIP and bar area, and in 
particular monitoring the supply of alcohol and customers' levels of intoxication. 

28. There shall be no use of external barriers to delineate smoking areas or for any other purpose. 

29. There shall be no use of barriers to delineate queuing areas within reception, nor for any other 
purpose. 

30. No entry shall be permitted to the premises to any person under the age of 21. 

31. Customers and/or members of staff shall not be permitted to bring glasses/bottles into the reception 
area of the premises. 

32. The premises shall maintain membership of the local pub watch scheme and a representative of the 

Page 237

Item 7Appendix 5,



Page 8 of 8 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

premises must attend regular meetings. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 238

Item 7Appendix 5,



 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 224967 

Name: Krispy Chicken 

Address: 906 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AD 

Ward: Levenshulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Shahid Choudhary 

Date of application:   10/01/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Thurs 11pm to half past midnight  
Fri to Sat 11pm to 1.30am 
 
Opening hours
[...]
llenging customers and customers who 
are under the influence of intoxicants. This training shall be repeated at no 
greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed at no greater than 12 monthly 
intervals. 

2. Training records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

3. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall 
be present on the premises at all times when they open to the public and must 
be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in 
a format so it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard 
DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, 
flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums 
shall be provided. 

(Note: Condition 3 duplicates that also agreed with Greater Manchester Police) 

 
 
 
 
 Page 240

Item 8



Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 241

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 225306 

Name: Sammy's 

Address: 26 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JQ 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Samuel Abraham Shonn 

Date of application:   14/01/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Thursday, Friday, Saturday only -11pm to 2am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Weds 12 noon to 11pm, Thurs and Fri 12 noon to 2am, Sat 11am to 2am, Sun 
11am to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Wed 7am to 11pm, Thurs to Sat 7am to 2am, Sun 10am to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

This team considers that the conditions in the 
application are insufficient to uphold the 
objectives.  Conditions are proposed as below – 
please note that these include rewritten offered 
conditions to make them clear and enforceable. 

 
 
 

 

Page 243

Item 9



Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 Staff shall be provided with comprehensive training in preventing drunkenness; 
drug policy; managing and resolving conflict; emergency procedures; 
complying with the licence conditions; and obligations and offences under the 
Licensing Act that apply to the sale of alcohol. 

 Staff training will include the Challenge 25 policy and its operation. In particular 
staff will be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of 
alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in 
the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  

 The training will be given to a new member of staff before they commence paid 
employment.  

 Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly 
intervals. Training records shall be ma
[...]
o leave the 
premises and area in a quiet manner. 
 

Continued …. Page 245

Item 9



 

 Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise 
nuisance to occupants of nearby premises 
 

 No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

 Customers will be asked not to congregate outside of the premises to prevent 
nuisance to nearby residents 
 

 A Dispersal and smoking policy will be implemented and adhered to 
 

 No deliveries or collections (including refuse collections) must be made at the 
premises between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. No bottles, glasses or similar items 
may be disposed of in outside receptacles between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. 
 

 Staff will enter and leave the premises in a quiet manner in order not to disturb 
nearby residents when the premises is closed to the public. 
 

 Any lighting on or outside the premises will be positioned and screened in such 
a way so as not to cause disturbance to nearby residents. 
 

 Adequate waste receptacles for use by customers will be provided in the local 
vicinity. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 246

Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Bliss Club, Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Redacted
	Appendix 2 NOT FOR PUBLIC
	Appendix 3 Redacted
	Appendix 3 NOT FOR PUBLIC
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 Redacted
	Appendix 5 NOT FOR PUBLIC

	5 Application for a SEV Transfer for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	Appendix 1 Redacted
	Appendix 1 Not for Public
	Appendix 2 Redacted

	6 Application for a SEV Renewal for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	Appendix 1 Redacted
	Appendix 1 Not for publication
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Redacted
	Appendix 3 Not for publication
	Appendix 4 Redacted
	Appendix 4 Not for publication

	7 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	Appendix 1 - 221565 - location photo and map
	Appendix2 - 221565 - application REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - 221565 - application Not for publication
	Appendix 3 - 221565 - representations
	Appendix 4 - 221565 - current licence REDACTED

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence for Krispy Chicken, 906 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AD.
	9 Application for a New Premises Licence for Sammy's, 26 Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JQ.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 25 February 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Lynch and Reid 
 
LACHP/19/30. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Allens Fried Chicken, 82 Bury Old 
Road, Manchester, M8 5BW.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Euro Star, 638 Hyde Road, 
Manchester, M18 7EE. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.  
 
 
LACHP/19/31. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Bliss Club, 

Albion Wharf, 19 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5LN.  
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor together with a colleague attended the hearing 
on behalf of the Applicant whilst LOOH and GMP were also in attendance to oppose 
the Application. 
 
At the outset of the hearing the Applicant indicated that he wished to amend his 
application and seek only an extension of hours for Sun – Thursday to the terminal 
hour of 3am. 
 
The Applicant explained that he wished to open for longer to cater for comedy shows, 
business events, Christmas parties and promotions. 
 
GMP explained to the Committee that they had fundamental concerns as to the 
running of the premises and questioned the ability of the Premises to uphold the 
licensing objectives. 



 

 
The Committee was advised that the area of Deansgate locks had become a 
problematic area for policing and that nearly 80 incidents of violence had occurred in 
the last 12 months alone. This was supported by an incident log produced by GMP 
which showed a number of incidents occurring outside the premises. 
 
On one particular occasion on the 9th February 2019 a visit was made to the 
premises and it was evident from the signing in book that not all door supervisors had 
signed in, as required, under the terms of their licence. In addition, one of the door 
supervisors did not have an SIA badge and as a consequence should not have been 
working. 
 
LOOH referred the committee to MCC’s Licensing Policy and explained that in their 
view it was evident from the visits they had carried out that the Premises was failing 
to adhere to the Policy and indeed the Licensing objectives .  
 
Whilst most of the conditions were being met the Committee was advised that there 
were problems with properly implementing a Dispersal and Smoking policy, door 
supervision and effective management at the premises.  
 
LOOH were also concerned about the amount of littering especially from discarded 
cigarette butts and stated that this situation had been observed on numerous 
occasions when visits had been carried out. This was despite the premises being 
warned on more than one occasion about the need to uphold the Public Nuisance 
licensing objective . 
 
The Committee also noted objections submitted from a neighbouring business and 
from a resident. 
 
The Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant would be capable of upholding 
the licensing objectives. 
 
It felt that whilst the Premises had always appeared willing to work with the 
Responsible Authorities there were areas of its business practice that needed to be 
more robust in addressing concerns. 
 
The Committee noted that the Premises had inadvertently breached conditions on its 
licence without fully appreciating the consequences of such breaches.  
 
On numerous occasions Public Nuisance had been observed by LOOH and it was 
apparent that the premises had not heeded advice given to address this issue. 
 
It also noted the concerns expressed in representations made by a neighbouring 
hotel and resident. 
 
Furthermore, it was apparent that there had been incidents outside the premises that 
had been highlighted by GMP and this had been exacerbated by the fact that the 
Premises was not keeping accurate records about door supervision and ensuring that 
such supervisors were displaying SIA accredited badges.   
 



 

The Committee was also not satisfied that the Designated Premises Supervisor or an 
appropriate member of staff was capable of providing or arranging for suitable 
training to be given to staff.   
 
In reaching its decision the Committee took into account s182 guidance, licensing 
objectives and its own licensing policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the variation application.  
 
LACHP/19/32. Application for a SEV Transfer for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd 

Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.  
 
The Committee was advised that an application had been received for the transfer of 
SEV licence from Silks to FAC 251 Ltd. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer further advised of the grounds that would justify a 
decision to refuse to grant the transfer. 
 
The applicant, represented by Woods Whur 2014 Limited stated that his client had 
operated a number of SEV premises without complaint for a number of years. 
 
The Committee was advised that there had been no objection to the transfer of the 
licence. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the proposed operator was a suitable person to 
hold the licence.  
 
This was demonstrated by the extensive experience that the operator had in running 
other sexual establishments over a number of years in different locations. 
 
The Committee also noted that there had been no objections from the responsible 
authorities to the transfer application and were satisfied that none of the mandatory 
or discretionary grounds were engaged.    
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/19/33. Application for a SEV Renewal for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd 

Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.  
 
The Committee was made aware that a late representation had been submitted by 
the Women’s Equality Party, Manchester branch. 
 
After seeking the views of all parties involved in the hearing and after taking legal 
advice the Committee decided to consider the representation when determining the 
Application. 
 



 

The Committee was advised that there had been no objection received to the transfer 
of the SEV Licence and the Applicant pointed out that this was a renewal of an 
existing licence that had been in place for a number of years in the same location. 
 
The applicant further stated that, save for the late representation, there had been no 
other objections to the renewal application.  
 
The Applicant further stated that none of the mandatory and discretionary grounds 
had been engaged to prevent the renewal.  
 
As regards the late representation the Applicant stated that the challenge to Sheffield 
Council’s decision to grant a licence was fundamentally concerned with challenging 
the City Council’s Sex Establishment Policy as opposed to the merits of an individual 
application. Whilst in this case due consideration had been given to Manchester’s 
Sex Establishment Policy when making the application. 
 
A representative spoke on behalf of the Women’s Equality Party and confirmed that 
she wished to rely upon the contents of the representation that they had submitted. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the mandatory or discretionary grounds outlined in 
its own Sex Establishment Policy were not engaged and that it was appropriate to 
grant the renewal. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no objection to the transfer of the SEV 
licence and that the application was in respect of a premises that had been operating 
from the same location for a number of years. 
 
It was satisfied that the granting of the application would not conflict with the City 
Council’s Policy and it was of the view that there had been no material change in the 
locality. 
 
The character of the area was one of late night businesses, restaurants and bars and 
the premises were very much a part of the locality.  
 
In respect of the objection, the Committee accepted that this was a renewal of an 
existing licence and therefore did not add to the numbers of existing SEVs currently 
in operation in the city centre.  
 
It further noted section 3.12 of its own policy which provided that no weight should be 
given to an objection made on moral grounds whilst accepting that the objection was 
not ‘frivolous’ or ‘vexatious’. 
 
Furthermore, the Committee was satisfied that the premises was a professional run 
business under the guidance of an experienced operator and one that had put 
sufficient safeguards and conditions in place to ensure that the premises did not 
breach the City Council’s Sex Establishment Policy.  
 
In doing so the Committee was satisfied that granting the renewal of the licence 
would not breach the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.    
 



 

Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
LACHP/19/34. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey 

Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.  
 
The Committee was advised that there was a Sex Establishment Variation for the 
same premises, currently the subject of consultation. 
 
A request was made by the Applicant to adjourn the Premises Licence Variation to 
enable both matters to be heard together at a future hearing. 
 
The Committee was of the view that both Applications should be heard together. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the matter to 1 April 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/35. Application for a New Premises Licence for Krispy Chicken, 

906 Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AD.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/36. Application for a New Premises Licence for Sammy's, 26 

Swan Street, Manchester, M4 5JQ.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a determination.   
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the agreed terms and conditions.  
 
 
 


